MILK FARM PROJECT

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT REPORT

SCH # 2004652075

Prepared for City of Dixon

May 2005



MILK FARM PROJECT

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT REPORT

SCH #: 2004652075

Prepared for:

City of Dixon

May 2005

Y1263

Prepared by :

BASELINE Environmental Consulting ® 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D ® Emeryville, California 94608
(510) 420-8686 * (510) 420-1707 fax



TABLE OF CONTENTS

page

ACRONYMS ix

1. INTRODUCTION 1-1

2.  SUMMARY 2-1

3.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION 3-1
4.  ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING, IMPACTS, AND

MITIGATION MEASURES 4-1

41 Land Use 4.1-1

42  Agricultural Resources 4.2-1

43  Hydrology and Water Quality 4.3-1

4.4  Public Health and Safety 4.4-1

45  Visual Resources 4.5-1

46  Cultural Resources 4.6-1

47  Biological Resources 4.7-1

48  Transportation and Circulation 4.8-1

49  Air Quality 4.9-1

410 Noise 4.10-1

411 Public Services 4.11-1

412  Other Environmental Issues Determined to Be Less than Significant  4.12-1

5. CEQA CONSIDERATIONS 5-1

6. REFERENCES AND PERSONS CONSULTED 6-1

7. PREPARERS 7-1

APPENDIX
A: Notice of Preparation, Responses to Notice of Preparation, Public Scoping Meeting

Attendees, Initial Study

Y1263-B0.00017.toc.wpd-5/20/05 -v-



Table of Contents - continued

2-1:
3-1:
3-2:

3-4:

4.1-1:
4.1-2:
4.2-1:
4.2-2:
4.3-1:
4.3-2:
4.4-1:
4.5-1:
4.5-2:
4.5-3:
4.5-4:
4.5-5:
4.5-6:
45-7:
4.7-1:
4.8-1:

4.8-2:
4.8-3:
4.8-4:

4 .8-5:
4.8-6:

4.8-7:

4.10-1:
4.10-2:
4.11-1:

5-1:

FIGURES

Project Location
Regional Location

Project Site Parcels

Existing Dixon and Solano County General Plan Designation, and
City of Dixon Sphere of Influence

Proposed General Plan Designation

Conceptual Land Use and Circulation Plan

Existing and Former Land Uses
Northeast Quadrant Specific Plan

Agricultural Soils

Williamson Act Contracts in the Project Vicinity
Drainage Area Map

Local Drainage Facilities Map

Historical Sources of Hazardous Materials (1970 Aerial Photograph)
Location of Photographic Views

Site Photographs

Site Photograph

Site Photographs

Site Photographs

Site Photographs

Project Vicinity Photographs

Vegetative Cover/Habitat Types

Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations - Existing
Conditions

I-80 Weekday PM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes Existing Conditions

Distribution of Anticipated Future Project Trips
Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations -

Existing Plus Future Project Conditions

I-80 Weekday PM Peak Existing Plus Future Project Conditions
Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations - Cumulative
No Future Project Conditions

Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations - Cumulative

Plus Future Project Conditions
Traffic Noise Level Contours along Interstate 80

Traffic Noise Level Contours along Currey Road
Dixon Solano Municipal Water Service District
Existing and Proposed Facilities

Location of Off-Site Alternative

Y1263-B0.00017.toc.wpd-5/20/05 -Vi-

2-2

3-3

3-5
3-6

4.1-2
4.1-4
4.2-2
4.2-6
4.3-3
4.3-6
4.4-3
4.5-2
4.5-3
4.5-4
4.5-5
4.5-6
4.5-8
4.5-9
4.7-2

4.8-5
4.8-9
4.8-18

4.8-19
4.8-20

4.8-24
4.8-25
4.10-5
4.10-6

4.11-2
5-5



Table of Contents - continued

1-1:

3-1:
4.2-1:
4.7-1:

4.7-2:

4.8-1:
4.8-2:
4.8-3:
4.8-4:
4.8-5:
4.8-6:
4.8-7:

4.8-8:

4.8-9:

4.8-10:

4.9-1:
4.9-2:
4.9-3:
4.9-4:

4.9-5:
4.9-6:

4.10-1:
4.10-2:
4.10-3:
4-10-4:
4.10-5:
4.11-1:

4.11-2:

TABLES

Comments Received on Notice of Preparation and during
Public Meeting in May 2004
Summary of Significant Impacts and Mitigation Measures

Conceptual Future Land Uses for the Milk Farm Project
Soil Types at Project Site and Vicinity

Partial List of Special-Status Plant Species Known or Suspected
to Occur in the Vicinity of Dixon

Partial List of Special-Status Animal Species Known or Suspected
to Occur in the Vicinity of Dixon

Level of Service Definitions

Intersection Levels of Service, Existing Conditions
Interstate 80 Mainline Levels of Service, Existing Conditions

Interstate 80 Ramp Junction Levels of Service, Existing Conditions
Trip Generation for Possible Future Land Uses

Intersection Levels of Service, Existing Plus Future Project Conditions
Interstate 80 Freeway Mainline Levels of Service, Existing Plus

Future Project Conditions
Interstate 80 Ramp Junction Levels of Service, Existing Plus

Future Project Conditions

Intersection Levels of Service, Cumulative Conditions
Intersection Levels of Service, Cumulative Plus Future Project
Conditions

Air Monitoring Station Results
YSAQMD Air Quality Significance Thresholds for Air Contaminants

Estimated Air Pollution from Future Project Operations
Anticipated Future Estimated CO Concentrations at Intersections
with Level of Service D or Less

Anticipated Future Construction Emissions

Anticipated Future Estimated Air Pollution from Vehicle Emissions
Definitions of Acoustical Terms

Typical Sound Levels Measured in the Environment and Industry
Acceptable Levels of Exterior Noise Exposure

City of Dixon Noise Performance Standards

Construction Equipment Source Noise Levels

Existing and Proposed Water Supply Wells, Dixon-Solano

Municipal Water Service
Annual Water Consumption in Dixon

Y1263-B0.00017.toc.wpd-5/20/05 -vii-

1-4

3-7
4.2-1

4.7-6

4.7-8
4.8-4
4.8-7
4.8-10
4.8-10
4.8-16
4.8-21

4.8-22

4.8-22
4.8-26

4.8-26
4.9-6
4.9-7
4.9-8

4.9-9
4.9-12

4.9-14
4.10-2

4.10-3
4.10-8
4.10-8
4.10-10

4.11-3
4.11-3



Table of Contents - continued

4.11-3: Estimated Dry and Wet Weather Wastewater Treatment Demand
for Future Site Development

4.11-4: Dixon Fire Department Calls for Service in 2003

5-1:  Theoretical Uses for the Reconfigured On-Site Alternative

5-2: Comparison of Environmental Impacts of Alternatives to Proposed
Project and Anticipated Future Project Site Development
5-3: Recent and Pending Development Projects

Y1263-B0.00017.toc.wpd-5/20/05 -viii-

page

4.11-23
4.11-26
5-3

5-6
5-15



BMP
Cal EPA
Cal Water
Caltrans
CARB
CCAA
CDFG
CEIDARS
CEQA
CESA
CIP
CNDDB
CSC
CUPA
CWA
DRCD
DSCD
DSMWS
DTSC
DWR
EIR
FCAA
FEMA
FESA
H&SC

Y 1263-B0.00017.acronym.wpd-5/20/05

ACRONYMS

Best Management Practice

California Environmental Protection Agency
California Water Service Company
California Department of Transportation
California Air Resources Board
California Clean Air Act

California Department of Fish and Game
California Emission Inventory Development and Reporting System
California Environmental Quality Act
California Endangered Species Act
Capital Improvements Program
California Natural Diversity Database
California Special Concern

Certified Unified Program Agency

Clean Water Act

Dixon Resource Conservation District
Dixon Soil Conservation District
Dixon-Solano Municipal Water Service
Department of Toxic Substances Control
Department of Water Resources
Environmental Impact Report

Federal Clean Air Act

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Federal Endangered Species Act

Health and Safety Code

-1ix -



Acronyms - continued

HCP
HSP
ISO
JPA
LAFCO
LEED
LOS
MBTA
MFA
MSDS
MSR
NAAQS
NEQ
NEPA
NGVD
NOP
NPDES
NQSP
OHP
PG&E
PRGs
PSR/PR
RCRA
RMP
RTIF
RWQCB

Y 1263-B0.00017.acronym.wpd-5/20/05

Habitat Conservation Plan

Health and Safety Plan

Insurance Services Office

Joint Powers Authority

Local Agency Formation Commission
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design
Level of Service

Migratory Bird Treaty Act

Milk Farm Associates

Material Safety Data Sheets

Municipal Services Review

National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)
Northeast Quadrant

National Environmental Policy Act

National Geodetic Vertical Datum

Notice of Preparation

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Northeast Quadrant Specific Plan

Office of Historic Preservation

Pacific Gas and Electric

Preliminary Remediation Goals

Project Study Report/Project Report

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Risk Management Plan

Regional Traffic Impact Fee

Regional Water Quality Control Board

_X_



Acronyms - continued

SAAQS
SCDEH
SCI
SCWA
SID

SIP

SOl
STA
SWMP
SWP
SWPPP
SWRCB
TAC
TDM
TMA
TMP
U.S. EPA
USFWS
WAVE
WWTP
YSAQMD

Y 1263-B0.00017.acronym.wpd-5/20/05

State Ambient Air Quality Standards

Solano County Department of Environmental Health

Solano Commuter Information

Solano County Water Agency

Solano Irrigation District

State Implementation Plan

Sphere of Influence

Solano Transportation Authority

Storm Water Management Plan

State Water Project

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
State Water Resources Control Board
Toxic Air Contaminant

Transportation Demand Management
Transportation Management Association
Transportation Management Plan

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Water Alliances for Voluntary Efficiency
Wastewater Treatment Plant

Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District

-xi-



Y1263-B0.00017.acronym.wpd-5/20/05 - Xii -





