# **MILK FARM PROJECT**

# DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT



SCH # 2004652075

Prepared for City of Dixon

May 2005

## MILK FARM PROJECT

# DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

SCH #: 2004652075

Prepared for:

City of Dixon

May 2005

Y1263

Prepared by:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			page
AC	RONYI	MS	ix
1.	INTR	ODUCTION	1-1
2.	SUM	MARY	2-1
3.	PROJ	ECT DESCRIPTION	3-1
4.	ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING, IMPACTS, AND MITIGATION MEASURES		4-1
	4.1	Land Use	4.1-1
	4.2	Agricultural Resources	4.2-1
	4.3	Hydrology and Water Quality	4.3-1
	4.4	Public Health and Safety	4.4-1
	4.5	Visual Resources	4.5-1
	4.6	Cultural Resources	4.6 - 1
	4.7	Biological Resources	4.7-1
	4.8	Transportation and Circulation	4.8-1
	4.9	Air Quality	4.9-1
	4.10	Noise	4.10-1
	4.11	Public Services	4.11-1
	4.12	Other Environmental Issues Determined to Be Less than Significant	4.12-1
5.	CEQ	A CONSIDERATIONS	5-1
6.	REFE	RENCES AND PERSONS CONSULTED	6-1
7.	PREF	PARERS	<b>7-</b> 1

### **APPENDIX**

A: Notice of Preparation, Responses to Notice of Preparation, Public Scoping Meeting Attendees, Initial Study

### **Table of Contents - continued**

		<u>page</u>
	FIGURES	
2-1:	Project Location	2-2
3-1:	Regional Location	3-2
3-2:	Project Site Parcels	3-3
3-3:	Existing Dixon and Solano County General Plan Designation, and	
	City of Dixon Sphere of Influence	3-5
3-4:	Proposed General Plan Designation	3-6
3-5:	Conceptual Land Use and Circulation Plan	3-8
4.1-1:	Existing and Former Land Uses	4.1-2
4.1-2:	Northeast Quadrant Specific Plan	4.1-4
4.2-1:	Agricultural Soils	4.2-2
4.2-2:	Williamson Act Contracts in the Project Vicinity	4.2-6
4.3-1:	Drainage Area Map	4.3-3
4.3-2:	Local Drainage Facilities Map	4.3-6
4.4-1:	Historical Sources of Hazardous Materials (1970 Aerial Photograph)	4.4-3
4.5-1:	Location of Photographic Views	4.5-2
4.5-2:	Site Photographs	4.5-3
4.5-3:	Site Photograph	4.5-4
4.5-4:	Site Photographs	4.5-5
4.5-5:	Site Photographs	4.5-6
4.5-6:	Site Photographs	4.5-8
4.5-7:	Project Vicinity Photographs	4.5-9
4.7-1:	Vegetative Cover/Habitat Types	4.7-2
4.8-1:	Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations - Existing	
	Conditions	4.8-5
4.8-2:	I-80 Weekday PM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes Existing Conditions	4.8-9
4.8-3:	Distribution of Anticipated Future Project Trips	4.8-18
4.8-4:	Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations -	
	Existing Plus Future Project Conditions	4.8-19
4.8-5:	I-80 Weekday PM Peak Existing Plus Future Project Conditions	4.8-20
4.8-6:	Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations - Cumulative	
	No Future Project Conditions	4.8-24
4.8-7:	Peak Hour Traffic Volumes and Lane Configurations - Cumulative	
	Plus Future Project Conditions	4.8-25
4.10-1:	Traffic Noise Level Contours along Interstate 80	4.10-5
4.10-2:	Traffic Noise Level Contours along Currey Road	4.10-6
4.11-1:	Dixon Solano Municipal Water Service District	
	Existing and Proposed Facilities	4.11-2
5-1:	Location of Off-Site Alternative	5-5

### **Table of Contents - continued**

		<u>page</u>
	TABLES	
1-1:	Comments Received on Notice of Preparation and during	
	Public Meeting in May 2004	1-4
2-1:	Summary of Significant Impacts and Mitigation Measures	2-6
3-1:	Conceptual Future Land Uses for the Milk Farm Project	3-7
4.2-1:	Soil Types at Project Site and Vicinity	4.2-1
4.7-1:	Partial List of Special-Status Plant Species Known or Suspected	
	to Occur in the Vicinity of Dixon	4.7-6
4.7-2:	Partial List of Special-Status Animal Species Known or Suspected	
	to Occur in the Vicinity of Dixon	4.7-8
4.8-1:	Level of Service Definitions	4.8-4
4.8-2:	Intersection Levels of Service, Existing Conditions	4.8-7
4.8-3:	Interstate 80 Mainline Levels of Service, Existing Conditions	4.8-10
4.8-4:	Interstate 80 Ramp Junction Levels of Service, Existing Conditions	4.8-10
4.8-5:	Trip Generation for Possible Future Land Uses	4.8-16
4.8-6:	Intersection Levels of Service, Existing Plus Future Project Conditions	4.8-21
4.8-7:	Interstate 80 Freeway Mainline Levels of Service, Existing Plus	
	Future Project Conditions	4.8-22
4.8-8:	Interstate 80 Ramp Junction Levels of Service, Existing Plus	
	Future Project Conditions	4.8-22
4.8-9:	Intersection Levels of Service, Cumulative Conditions	4.8-26
4.8-10:	Intersection Levels of Service, Cumulative Plus Future Project	
	Conditions	4.8-26
4.9-1:	Air Monitoring Station Results	4.9-6
4.9-2:	YSAQMD Air Quality Significance Thresholds for Air Contaminants	4.9-7
4.9-3:	Estimated Air Pollution from Future Project Operations	4.9-8
4.9-4:	Anticipated Future Estimated CO Concentrations at Intersections	
	with Level of Service D or Less	4.9-9
4.9-5:	Anticipated Future Construction Emissions	4.9-12
4.9-6:	Anticipated Future Estimated Air Pollution from Vehicle Emissions	4.9-14
4.10-1:	Definitions of Acoustical Terms	4.10-2
4.10-2:	Typical Sound Levels Measured in the Environment and Industry	4.10-3
4.10-3:	Acceptable Levels of Exterior Noise Exposure	4.10-8
4-10-4:	City of Dixon Noise Performance Standards	4.10-8
4.10-5:	Construction Equipment Source Noise Levels	4.10-10
4.11-1:	Existing and Proposed Water Supply Wells, Dixon-Solano	
	Municipal Water Service	4.11-3
4.11-2:	Annual Water Consumption in Dixon	4.11-3

### **Table of Contents - continued**

		<u>page</u>
4.11-3:	Estimated Dry and Wet Weather Wastewater Treatment Demand	
	for Future Site Development	4.11-23
4.11-4:	Dixon Fire Department Calls for Service in 2003	4.11-26
5-1:	Theoretical Uses for the Reconfigured On-Site Alternative	5-3
5-2:	Comparison of Environmental Impacts of Alternatives to Proposed	
	Project and Anticipated Future Project Site Development	5-6
5-3:	Recent and Pending Development Projects	5-15

#### **ACRONYMS**

BMP Best Management Practice

Cal EPA California Environmental Protection Agency

Cal Water California Water Service Company

Caltrans California Department of Transportation

CARB California Air Resources Board

CCAA California Clean Air Act

CDFG California Department of Fish and Game

CEIDARS California Emission Inventory Development and Reporting System

CEQA California Environmental Quality Act

CESA California Endangered Species Act

CIP Capital Improvements Program

CNDDB California Natural Diversity Database

CSC California Special Concern

CUPA Certified Unified Program Agency

CWA Clean Water Act

DRCD Dixon Resource Conservation District

DSCD Dixon Soil Conservation District

DSMWS Dixon-Solano Municipal Water Service

DTSC Department of Toxic Substances Control

DWR Department of Water Resources

EIR Environmental Impact Report

FCAA Federal Clean Air Act

FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency

FESA Federal Endangered Species Act

H&SC Health and Safety Code

#### **Acronyms - continued**

HCP Habitat Conservation Plan

HSP Health and Safety Plan

ISO Insurance Services Office

JPA Joint Powers Authority

LAFCO Local Agency Formation Commission

LEED Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design

LOS Level of Service

MBTA Migratory Bird Treaty Act

MFA Milk Farm Associates

MSDS Material Safety Data Sheets

MSR Municipal Services Review

NAAQS National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)

NEQ Northeast Quadrant

NEPA National Environmental Policy Act

NGVD National Geodetic Vertical Datum

NOP Notice of Preparation

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

NQSP Northeast Quadrant Specific Plan

OHP Office of Historic Preservation

PG&E Pacific Gas and Electric

PRGs Preliminary Remediation Goals

PSR/PR Project Study Report/Project Report

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RMP Risk Management Plan

RTIF Regional Traffic Impact Fee

RWQCB Regional Water Quality Control Board

#### **Acronyms - continued**

SAAQS State Ambient Air Quality Standards

SCDEH Solano County Department of Environmental Health

SCI Solano Commuter Information

SCWA Solano County Water Agency

SID Solano Irrigation District

SIP State Implementation Plan

SOI Sphere of Influence

STA Solano Transportation Authority

SWMP Storm Water Management Plan

SWP State Water Project

SWPPP Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

SWRCB State Water Resources Control Board

TAC Toxic Air Contaminant

TDM Transportation Demand Management

TMA Transportation Management Association

TMP Transportation Management Plan

U.S. EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

USFWS U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

WAVE Water Alliances for Voluntary Efficiency

WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant

YSAQMD Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District